financial leases has been removed. Under new standard, the entity is required
to recognise the right-of-use assets and leasing liabilities. Exemptions exists
only for short-term and low-value leases. Meanwhile, the new standard also
improves the accounting treatments of the lessee on subsequent measurement
and leasing changes. The new standard causes no substantial changes to the
accounting of lessors.

The Group adopted the standard on 1 January 2019 and did not restate the
comparative information of the year before first adoption using simplified
transitional approach permitted under the standard. At the date of initial
application, the leasing liabilities were measured at the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using lessee’s incremental borrowing
rate, and the right-of-use assets of remaining leases were measured as if the new
standard had always been applied since the beginning of the lease period. For
short-term and low-value leases, the Group is subject to exemptions.

The major impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet:

(In millions of RMB)

As at 1 January 2019
Before

restatement
Restated
amount

After
restatement

Other assets 69,008 6,423 75,431
Other liabilities 131,714 7,046 138,760

  Including: lease liabilities Not applicable 7,044 7,044

Retained earnings 129,161 (616) 128,545
Non-controlling interests 6,903 (7) 6,896

- 108 -

As at 1 January 2019, reconciliation from operating lease commitments under
the former standards to lease liabilities under IFRS 16 is as below:

(In millions of RMB)
The Group

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December
2018 12,345

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of
the date of initial application 7,674

Less: short-term and low-value leases not recognised as a
liability (630)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2019 7,044

Amendments to IFRS 9

On 12 October 2017, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 – Prepayment
Features with Negative Compensation and Modifications of Financial Liabilities.